

# **Board Report**

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

Agenda Number: 22.

PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE MAY 16, 2018

SUBJECT: NORTH SAN FERNANDO VALLEY BUS RAPID

TRANSIT CORRIDOR PLANNING AND

**ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY** 

ACTION: AWARD ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CONTRACT

File #: 2018-0130, File Type: Contract

#### RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to award and execute a 40-month firm fixed price Contract No. AE49337000 to IBI Group in the amount of \$5,582,619 for a base contract to complete the North San Fernando Valley Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Planning and Environmental Study and one of two optional tasks to advance the design through either i) Advanced Conceptual Engineering (ACE) in an amount not to exceed \$928,908, or ii) Preliminary Engineering (PE) in an amount not to exceed \$3,176,895, for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$8,759,514, subject to resolution of protest (s), if any.

#### ISSUE

The North San Fernando Valley (NSFV) Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Improvements Project is identified and funded by Measure M with an expected opening date between Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 and FY 2025. Currently, \$180 million in Measure M funds are allocated for the project. The project was also highlighted in the Twenty-Eight by '28 initiative adopted by the Board in January 2018. In order to meet the Measure M schedule, a Proposed Project for the corridor needs to be identified and environmentally cleared through an Alternatives Analysis (AA) and environmental review study.

The Contract is for both the AA and environmental review needed to complete the Draft and Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Two optional tasks are also included for up to an additional 12 months for either ACE to the 15% level of design or PE to the 30% level of design.

Board approval of this professional services contract is needed in order to proceed with the work and meet the Measure M schedule. The Procurement and DEOD Summary for Contract No. AE49337000 are shown in Attachments A and B.

File #: 2018-0130, File Type: Contract

Agenda Number: 22.

### **DISCUSSION**

### <u>Background</u>

In June 2016, the Board approved a motion directing staff to begin environmental planning work for new BRT service in the North San Fernando Valley area within six months of the passage of Measure M. In January 2017, staff began work on the NSFV BRT Environmental Framework Report as the first phase of environmental planning. Three preliminary concepts were identified and will serve as the starting point for initial discussion. Other potential concepts may be identified and studied as part of the AA after having the benefit of stakeholder and public input.

The purpose of the NSFV BRT project is to provide a high-capacity east-west transit service in the North San Fernando Valley, ease traffic, meet the growing demand for transit in the San Fernando Valley, and contribute to the success of the existing and planned countywide transit system by adding connectivity to a large population and significant trip generators, including California State University Northridge (CSUN), Panorama Mall, Northridge Fashion Center, and medical centers.

### Project Study Area

The study area extends approximately 19 miles from east to west and is identified in Attachment C. It contains a population of approximately half a million and includes the City of San Fernando along with several City of Los Angeles communities including Chatsworth, Northridge, North Hills, Panorama City, Pacoima, North Hollywood, Sun Valley, and Sylmar. The eastern and western edges of the study area include Metrolink regional rail stations and connections to the Metro Red and Orange Lines.

### Planned Outreach Efforts

Public and stakeholder engagement throughout the planning and environmental process will provide valuable feedback that will further inform and define the BRT concept for the corridor. Metro will continue to reach out to communities and individuals who have relationships and insights into community specific needs through a comprehensive public participation program. A series of meetings, including pre-scoping, public scoping, and EIR public hearings, will be conducted throughout the study process.

Individual briefings with key stakeholders, including California State University Northridge (CSUN), and elected officials will also be on-going. Community participation activities will be managed through a separate contract using the Board-approved On-call Communications Bench. The selected planning and environmental firm will work collaboratively with the outreach contractor throughout the study period.

#### **DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT**

Approval of this item will not impact the safety of Metro's customers or employees.

File #: 2018-0130, File Type: Contract

Agenda Number: 22.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT

The FY 2019 proposed budget includes \$1,303,270 in Cost Center 4240 (Connectivity Team 1), Project 471403 (North San Fernando Valley BRT). Since this is a multi-year contract, the Cost Center Manager and Chief Planning Officer will be responsible for budgeting in future years.

### Impact to Budget

The funding source for this project is Measure M 35% Transit Construction. As these funds are earmarked for the NSFV BRT Improvements project, they are not eligible for Metro bus and rail capital and operating expenditures.

### **ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED**

The Board could consider completing the planning and environmental study using in-house resources. This option is not recommended as there are insufficient in-house resources to conduct a study of this magnitude without placing the Measure M schedule at risk.

#### **NEXT STEPS**

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Contract No. AE49337000 with IBI Group and initiate work.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment A - Procurement Summary

Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Attachment C - North San Fernando Valley Transit Corridor Study Area Map

Prepared by: Sarah Syed, Senior Manager, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 418-3312
Martha Butler, Senior Director, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-7651
David Mieger, EO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 922-3040
Manjeet Ranu, SEO, Countywide Planning & Development, (213) 418-3157

Reviewed by: Therese W. McMillan, Chief Planning Officer, (213) 922-7077

Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

#### PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

### NORTH SAN FERNANDO VALLEY BUS RAPID TRANSIT CORRIDOR PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY/AE49337000

Contract Number: AE49337000		
Recommended Vendor: IBI Group		
☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification	☐ Task Order	
Procurement Dates:		
A. Issued: December 21, 2017		
B. Advertised/Publicized: December 21	, 2017	
C. Pre-Proposal Conference: January 1	1, 2018	
D. Proposals Due: February 5, 2018		
E. Pre-Qualification Completed: In process		
F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: February 6, 2018		
G. Protest Period End Date: May 18, 2018		
Solicitations Picked	Proposals Received:	
up/Downloaded:		
131	3	
Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:	
Gina Romo	(213) 922-7558	
Project Manager:	Telephone Number:	
Sarah Syed	(213) 418-3312	
	Recommended Vendor: IBI Group Type of Procurement (check one): I Non-Competitive Modification Procurement Dates: A. Issued: December 21, 2017 B. Advertised/Publicized: December 21 C. Pre-Proposal Conference: January 1 D. Proposals Due: February 5, 2018 E. Pre-Qualification Completed: In proce F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to G. Protest Period End Date: May 18, 20 Solicitations Picked up/Downloaded: 131 Contract Administrator: Gina Romo Project Manager:	

#### A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. AE49337000 issued in support of the North San Fernando Valley Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Corridor Planning and Environmental Study and one of two optional tasks to advance the design through either i) Advanced Conceptual Engineering or ii) Preliminary Engineering. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

The Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. The RFP was issued with an SBE goal of 20% and a 3% DVBE goal.

One amendment was issued during the solicitation phase of this RFP:

• Amendment No. 1, issued on December 22, 2017, corrected the period of performance to 40 months instead of 48 months.

A pre-proposal conference was held on January 11, 2018, and was attended by 59 individuals, representing 43 firms. There were 24 questions asked and responses were released prior to the proposal due date.

A total of 131 firms downloaded the RFP and were included in the planholder's list. A total of three proposals were received on February 5, 2018.

### B. Evaluation of Proposals

A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro Transportation, Countywide Planning, and Project Engineering, and Los Angeles County Department of Transportation was convened and conducted a comprehensive technical evaluation of the proposals received.

The proposals were evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria and weights:

•	Experience and Qualifications of the Team	25 percent
•	Experience and Qualifications of the Proposed Key Personnel	30 percent
•	Effectiveness of Management Plan	15 percent
•	Work Plan/Project Approach	30 percent

The evaluation criteria is appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for other, similar Architectural and Engineering (A&E) projects. Several factors were considered when developing these weights, giving the greatest importance to experience and qualifications of the proposed key personnel and the work plan/project approach.

This is an A&E, qualifications based procurement; therefore, price cannot be used as evaluation factor pursuant to state and federal law.

All three proposals received were determined to be within the competitive range and are listed below in alphabetical order:

- 1. IBI Group (IBI)
- 2. Iteris, Inc. (Iteris)
- 3. KOA Corporation (KOA)

The PET independently evaluated and scored the technical proposals during the period of February 6 through February 21, 2018.

The PET interviewed all three firms the week of February 26, 2018. The firms had an opportunity to present their proposed project manager, the team's qualifications and respond to questions from the PET. In general, each team's presentation addressed the requirements of the RFP, experience with all aspects of the required tasks, and stressed each firm's commitment to the success of the project. Also highlighted were staffing plans, work plans, and perceived project issues. Each team was asked questions relative to the firm's proposed alternatives, staffing plans relative to Measure M mandated timeline, and approach in addressing the diversity of the corridor.

The final scoring, after the oral presentations, determined IBI to be the highest technically qualified firm.

### **Qualifications Summary of Recommended Firm:**

IBI is an international architectural and engineering firm with a local office in downtown Los Angeles. The team that IBI has put together includes environmental specialists, along with quality control, surveying, modeling, and right of way experts. Subcontractor, Oschin Partners, provides key stakeholder engagement and unique liaison opportunities through well established and proven community ties with community groups and local government offices throughout the BRT corridor.

IBI's team provides a diverse mix of recent and relevant experience in national and international BRT projects. IBI understands the overview of the project area and is familiar with the opportunities and constraints of planning, designing and environmentally clearing BRT projects. The proposal showed contextual awareness of transportation and land use and clearly articulated outcomes in a concise and compelling manner.

The organization and responsibility of key project leads is proportional to the professional experience in planning, designing and environmentally clearing BRT projects. The team provides strong support on core elements of the project including transit supportive planning toolkit and first and last mile experience.

Following is a summary of the PET evaluation scores:

1	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score	Rank
2	IBI				
3	Experience and Qualification of the Team	82.00	25.00%	20.50	
4	Experience and Qualification of the Proposed Key Personnel	79.00	30.00%	23.70	
5	Effectiveness of Management Plan	72.00	15.00%	10.80	
6	Work Plan/Project Approach	71.00	30.00%	21.30	
7	Total		100.00%	76.30	1
8	КОА				
9	Experience and Qualification of the Team	77.00	25.00%	19.25	
10	Experience and Qualification of the Proposed Key Personnel	71.00	30.00%	21.30	
11	Effectiveness of Management Plan	67.00	15.00%	10.05	
12	Work Plan/Project Approach	72.00	30.00%	21.60	
13	Total		100.00%	72.20	2

	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score	Rank
14	Iteris				
15	Experience and Qualification of the Team	76.00	25.00%	19.00	
16	Experience and Qualification of the Proposed Key Personnel	72.00	30.00%	21.60	
17	Effectiveness of Management Plan	64.00	15.00%	9.60	
18	Work Plan/Project Approach	64.00	30.00%	19.20	
19	Total		100.00%	69.40	3

## C. Cost Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an independent cost estimate, cost analysis, technical analysis, fact finding, and negotiations.

Proposer Name	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
IBI Group	\$10,079,041	\$4,434,805	\$8,759,514

The proposed level of effort significantly exceeded the level of effort identified in the ICE for all tasks included in the scope of services. Multiple factors led to the discrepancy between the ICE and the recommended price.

The difference between the ICE and the negotiated amount is due, in part, to a lower level of effort originally projected for (1) conceptual engineering and urban design and (2) environmental analysis and documentation. Given that the proposed study area and the initial BRT concepts have not been vetted with the general public, after further scope of work and level of effort clarifications and fact finding discussions, it was determined that a higher level of effort is needed to address project uncertainties to successfully complete the scope of services.

### D. Background on Recommended Contractor

The recommended firm, IBI, in an international firm with 25 offices in the U.S., including three in California: Los Angeles, San Diego and San Francisco. IBI has been in business for over 25 years in the field of innovative transportation solutions. Among their recent projects, IBI has either led as prime or in a joint venture on York Viva BRT, San Diego SR15 Mid-city BRT, Escondido BRT, Vancouver 95, 98, and 99 B Lines, Ottawa BRT. Other BRT projects that IBI has participated in recent years include: Alum Rock/Santa Clara BRT, Las Vegas Boulder Highway BRT,

Boston Silver Line, Snohomish County WA Sift Bus BRT, Hartford New Britain CT Busway, Toronto Highway 407 BRT, and Albany NY Route 5 BRT.

IBI's Project Manager has over 29 years transit and transportation experience and the planning lead has over 14 years of experience with alternatives analysis and BRT. The team assembled by IBI consists of 14 subcontractors, who bring specific and relevant expertise to the project. The team includes CH2M Hill, now Jacobs Engineering, (Engineering and Environmental), Eyestone Environmental (Environmental), GPA Consulting (Environmental) RSG (Travel Demand Modeling), Oschin Partners, Inc. (Stakeholder Engagement), GCM Consulting, Inc. (QA/QC), Connetics Transportation Group (Transit Finance), Epic Land Solutions, Inc. (R.O.W.), Wagner Engineering & Surveying, Inc. (Surveying), FPL & Associates, Inc. (Engineering Support), Wiltec (Traffic Counts), BAE Urban Economics (Market Assessment), MA Engineering Consultants (Civil Engineering), Virtek (Environmental). Eleven of the subcontractors are SBEs and one subcontractor is a DVBE.

#### **DEOD SUMMARY**

### NORTH SAN FERNANDO VALLEY BUS RAPID TRANSIT CORRIDOR PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY/AE49337000

### A. Small Business Participation

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a 20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) and 3% Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) goal for this solicitation. IBI Group exceeded the goal by making a 22.19% SBE and 3.65% DVBE commitment.

SMALL	20% SBE	SMALL	22.19% SBE
BUSINESS	3% DVBE	BUSINESS	3.65% DVBE
GOAL		COMMITMENT	

	SBE Subcontractors	% Committed
1.	BAE Urban Economics	0.39%
2.	Connetics Transportation Group	1.28%
3.	Epic Land Solutions Inc.	1.14%
4.	Eyestone Environmental	1.72%
5.	FPL and Associates, Inc.	4.23%
6.	GPA Consulting Inc.	4.26%
7.	Oschin Partners	0.72%
8.	Virtek Company	2.35%
9.	Wagner Engineering & Survey, Inc.	4.98%
10.	Wiltec	1.12%
	Total SBE Commitment	22.19%

		DVBE Subcontractors	% Committed	
1	1.	MA Engineering	3.65%	
		Total DVF	BE Commitment 3.65%	

## B. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will monitor contractors' compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA). Trades that may be covered

include: surveying, potholing, field, soils and materials testing, building construction inspection, construction management and other support trades.

# C. <u>Living Wage Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability</u>

The Living Wage Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to the Contract.

# D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract.

